
 

 
Notice of public meeting of  
 

Communities and Environment Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson (Vice-Chair), 

Kramm, Mason, Funnell, Hunter and Dew 
 

Date: Wednesday, 29 June 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The King John Room (GO59) - West Offices 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

any prejudicial interests or 

any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Communities and 

Environment Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 May 
2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 28 June 2016 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at: 
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca 
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Attendance of Executive Member for Environment  
(Pages 5 - 12) 

 

 The Executive Member for Environment will be in attendance at 
the meeting to outline the priorities and challenges in his 
portfolio.  
 

5. Report on Riverside Safety  (Pages 13 - 44)  
 A presentation will be given which will inform Members on steps 

that have been taken following a review of waterside safety 
arrangements. 
 

6. Commissioning Through Ward Budgets: Introductory 
Report  (Pages 45 - 56) 

 

 This report sets out information intended to help the scrutiny 
committee to decide whether to conduct a scrutiny review of 
commissioning at ward level.   

 
7. Work Plan 2016/17  (Pages 57 - 58)  
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 

municipal year 2016/17. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone- 01904 551078 
Email- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:judith.betts@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 17 May 2016 

Present Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson 
(Vice-Chair), Funnell, Kramm, K Myers and 
Mason 

Apologies Councillor Orrell 

 

57. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of business on the agenda. No additional interests 
were declared. 
 
 

58. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 15 March 2016 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
 
 

59. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
 

60. Goose Management Scrutiny Review - Cover Report  
 
Consideration was given to the final report from the Goose 
Management Scrutiny Review which had been re-presented to 
Members. This was to enable them to consider whether they 
wished to reconsider any of the recommendations of the review, 
in light of the decision of the Executive in April. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



It was noted that Councillor Kramm as Chair of Task Group had 
presented the report, in some detail, to the Executive and whilst 
thanking the Task Group for their work the Executive had raised 
concerns regarding the resourcing and officer time required to 
produce and implement an integrated goose management 
strategy. The Executive had therefore not approved the 
recommendations as presented but had referred them back to 
the Committee for redrafting and for further consideration by the 
Executive Member, in line with budget constraints. 
 
Members referred to the extensive work already undertaken in 
relation to the review and agreed that the recommendations as 
presented to the Executive in April 2016 were the most 
appropriate to properly address the city’s needs in relation to 
goose management. They noted that it had not traditionally 
been the role of scrutiny to produce reports or recommendations 
which an Executive could always support and therefore agreed 
that further consideration would set a precedent for the future 
working relationship between Scrutiny and the Executive. 
 
Officers confirmed that they would try to identify any practical 
measures that could be taken to enable some or all of the 
recommended measures to be taken forward.  
 
Following further discussion it was  
 
Resolved: That, having considered and reflected on the 

feedback from the Executive in relation to the final 
report of the Goose Management Scrutiny Review 
Task Group, the Committee agreed to refer back the 
final report and recommendations to the Executive 
Member for Culture, Leisure and Tourism for 
reconsideration. 

 
Reason: To take account of the Executives recommendations 

and in order to conclude the Scrutiny Review in line 
with CYC Scrutiny procedures and policy. 

 
 

61. Work Programmes  
 
Members reviewed their current years work programme and 
gave consideration to possible scrutiny topics for the 2016/17 
municipal year.   

Page 2



A copy of the Committee’s draft work plan for the forthcoming 
year was also circulated for member’s consideration. 
 
The following suggestions were put forward and Officers 
commented on each: 

 There was a need for more focus on scrutiny work rather 
than Officer updates (which could be emailed to Members 
and any subsequent concerns raised with Officers at a 
subsequent meeting)   

 Collection of clinical waste from pharmacies and general 
practitioners – a review of clinical waste collections is 
ongoing and will be reported to a future Executive Member 
Decision Session, in due course 

 Fly Tipping Tang Hall Beck –  it was noted that there were 
proposals to dredge the beck which would alleviate 
current problems 

 Homelessness and begging in the city – the Police 3 step 
approach – Members noted details of current training 
sessions on homelessness and housing. Cllr Mason to 
examine issues for consideration as a potential topic at 
the Committee’s next meeting 

 Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO’s) licences – 
Officers to email link to draft report and action plan 
regarding licences to the Committee 1. 

 Update on Drainage Boards –noted that this would be 
picked up by the Independent Flood Inquiry 

 Section 106 Open Space payments – Officers to circulate 
link to spreadsheet of payments received and monies 
spent 2. 

 Circus and Animal Performance Policy – Officers to work 
with Cllr Kramm to enable a topic registration form to be 
submitted to the Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 Early Night Time Economy – if particular focus identified – 
possible future topic 

 A-Boards – to discuss with Executive Member at a future 
meeting 

 Fly tipping in City Centre – safety issues – potential topic  

 Overview substance misuse team  - update required from 
relevant authorities  

 York’s approach to Neighbourhood Working, procurement 
of schemes, outcomes/measures and experience of other 
authorities – possible scrutiny topic 

 

Page 3



Resolved:    (i) That the Committee’s draft work plan for the 
2016/17 municipal year be received and noted 
subject to the following: 

 29 June 2016  
o Slip attendance of an Executive 

Member to July meeting 
 

(iii) That, on his next attendance, the Executive 
Member for Transport & Planning be 
requested to provide an update on the ongoing 
Officer review of the Council’s ‘A-Boards’ 
policy. 

 
(iv) That representatives from the North Yorkshire 

Police and Safer York Partnership be 
requested to attend a future meeting to report 
on: 

 enforcement options and ongoing work 
in relation to begging in the city 

 drug related crime and disorder 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
Action Required  
 1. Email link to HMO draft report and action plan to 
Committee.  
 2. Email link to Section 106 spreadsheet 
information.   
 
 

 
 
SW  
 
 CC  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 

Page 4



Report for Communities and Environment Policy and Scrutiny Committee 27th 

June 2016 

The forthcoming year 

1. Flooding and Flood Defences 
 

The aftermath of the ‘Boxing Day’ 2015 Floods of 627 properties ( 453 

residential  including council homes and 20 travellers pitches and 174 

businesses) will be a major issue for the forthcoming year with work through 

the;  

1) Yorkshire Regional Flood and Coastal Committee which oversees the 
spending of DEFRA funds to the region for flood defence 

2) North Yorkshire Flood Partnership – which brings together the Inland 
Drainage Boards, Yorkshire Water, Environment Agency and York and North 
Yorkshire Councils (representative members and officers) 

3) The work on the Foss Barrier is key to protecting large sections of the east 
and north of the city, and has obtained £17 million of special funding. 

4) The additional £45 million for funding in York has been the subject of 
development of plans by the Environment Agency working with officers to 
review work which will defend homes and properties from flooding. The 
council supported the two days on 20th and 21st May where the initial plans, 
and independent review of the Foss Barrier failure were exhibited to 
members of the public. This information is on the council website for those 
who were unable to attend. 
 

The areas being considered in the improvements plan are Bishopthorpe, 

Clementhorpe, Clifton & Rawcliffe, Foss, Fulford and Germany Beck, Holgate 

Beck pumping station, Naburn and Acaster Malbis, Osbaldwick and Tang Hall, 

Poppleton and City Centre. Each of these will involve considerable consultation 

with councillors, and the local community, and I shall be engaging alongside 

council officers in ensuring that the city gets maximum use from the available 

funding. One area of concern that I have expressed to Ministers is the volume 

of partnership funding which will be required by DEFRA from the city towards 

the £45 million investment – this national policy is that it is not less than 15% 

and could be required against £37.2 million of the £45 million. 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

2. Resilience and surface water drainage 
 

The revised gulley cleaning policy has added roads to the annual gulley 

cleaning list and I am working with officers to ensure surface water drainage 

issues are followed through and a dynamic list of areas under investigation.  If 

councillors know of locations where there are ongoing issues I would be 

grateful if they could check with the list from the March 7th Executive Member 

Decision Session as new areas continue to be identified.  

So far Resilience grant data shows  

i. 124 applications received by City of York Council 
ii. £338,815.90 of which 74 are approved  

iii. £136,593.10 (23 fully paid and 42 interim payments) 
 

A support officer has been jointly funded with the Two Ridings Charity to help 

residents to complete the resilience forms. Please could councillors let me 

know if there are any problems with getting these forms completed (there is a 

parallel process with Make it York for businesses which has not had the call for 

resources that had been anticipated). 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



3. Waste Services 
 

The review of service provision 

continues as apart of the overall review 

of Street Based Services which will be 

completed during the summer, this 

includes: 

 Vehicle procurement – 

replacement of the old ‘fame’ 

vehicles used to collect recycling, 

works are ongoing to identify the 

most appropriate vehicle available and procurement will commence by 

the end of July, with an expected timescale of up to 9 months.  This has 

been as a response to concern from residents about times when 

recycling is co-mingled due to the ‘fame’ vehicle being off the road. In 

this case the recycling is taken for sorting and is not landfilled. 

 Optimisation of refuse and recycling collection rounds – All our 

collection rounds are being reviewed and with the use of existing 

software will be optimised to ensure we are undertaking the work in the 

most efficient manner.    

 St Nicholas Field – The current Service Level Agreement for the 

colle
[...]
• Protection from upper walk /cycleway e.g. 

Esplanade 

• Grab chains where there are moorings or • Grab chains where there are moorings or 

sports access is required  e.g. Museum 

Gardens Esplanade

• Provision for significant flood events

• Emergency lighting  under Ouse Bridge

P
age 43



Observations / comments / questions 

P
age 44



 
 

 
 

 
Communities & Environment Policy  
& Scrutiny Committee        29 June 2016 

                   
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods  
 
Commissioning Through Ward Budgets:  Introductory Report  

 

Summary 

1. This report sets out information intended to help the scrutiny 
committee to decide whether to conduct a scrutiny review of 
commissioning at ward level.  Should the committee decide to 
conduct a review a scoping document will be drawn up. 

Recommendations 

2. Members are asked to consider whether they wish to undertake a 
review on this topic, in light of the information given in this report, and, 
if so, to indicate in relation to which specific aspects, in order to inform 
a scoping report for submission to the next meeting. 

Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols.  

Background  

3. In January this year the scrutiny committee considered a report which 
provided an update on implementation of the Council‟s new approach 
to community engagement through working with local 
neighbourhoods and the establishment of revised ward committees.  
The report went on to the Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Community Engagement (Deputy Leader) who: 

 Agreed criteria by which impact may be evaluated. 

 Proposed further input from scrutiny into future development of the 
Council‟s approach. 

 Asked for a further report in due course. 

4. Under the Council‟s new approach to ward committees additional 
budgets were devolved to wards in 2015/16 to create a single pot that 
wards can use flexibly to help address their priorities and to develo
[...]
next meeting, when the Committee could also consider whether it 
wishes to form a Task Group to undertake any further review work.  

 

Annex 

Annex 1-Ward fact sheets 

Page 48



Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

Mary Bailey 
Head of Communities and 
Equalities 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director 
(Communities, Culture and 
Public Realm) 

Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods  
 
 

Report Approved:     

Date:  17 June 2016 

Specialist Implications Officers:  None 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers: None 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This factsheet is designed to provide a script for ward councillors to use at their 
ward team to discuss how devolved ward budgets can address local issues. 

 
The Council has decided to give wards more control of the money that it currently 
spends within its communities. 
 
Each ward now has a budget made up of three components: 

 A general ward fund 
 The Community Care Fund 
 The Pride in York Fund (annual fund and ‘one-off’ 2015/16 fund) 

 
Adding the amounts together the ward will get a combined budget of: 

 £x each year 
 £xk in a one-off fund (when it’s gone it’s gone) 

 
Here is what we are being asked to do as a ward: 

 Familiarise ourselves and discuss the information about the ward that we have 
available to us: 

o Statistical information about the ward – Ward Profile 
o Local intelligence from partners in the ward team 
o Information gathered from residents of the ward through engagement 
o Information about the needs of elderly and vulnerable people in the ward 
o Information about environmental services in the ward 

 Identify 3 to 4 ward priorities that would best address the needs of the ward’s 
residents through partnership working  

 Invite local community and voluntary groups to bid for ward funding that would 
address one or more ward prio
[...]
 Unit (Jane Mowat) 
5.   Workplan 2016/7 

15 March 
2017 @  
5:30pm 

1.  CYC Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
2.  Workplan 2016/7 

17 May 
2017 @ 
5:30pm 

1.  Draft Workplan 2017/18 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Attendance of Executive Member for Environment
	5 Report on Riverside Safety
	6 Commissioning Through Ward Budgets: Introductory Report
	Annex 1-Ward Budgets

	7 Work Plan 2016/17





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 29 June 2016 

Present Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson 
(Vice-Chair), Kramm, Funnell and Hunter 

Apologies Councillors Mason and Dew 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Funnell declared a personal interest in the remit of 
the committee in that she was a member of the charity of St 
Nicks and was once its Chair. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Communities and Environment Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17 May 2016 be approved and 
then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. Attendance of Executive Member for Environment  
 
The Executive Member for Environment attended the meeting to 
give an update on various areas within his portfolio. 
 
His report was uploaded to the agenda, which was 
subsequently republished following the meeting. 



 
He highlighted the following points from his report; 
 
Flooding and Flood Defences 
 

 Although the Council had been given DEFRA funding for 
flood defence works, £37 million of the £45 million was 
flood grant in aid. This meant that the Council had to fund 
some of the flooding and flood defence works out of its 
own budget.  

 

Resilience and Surface Water Drainage 
 

 Sandbags were only 40% useful as a drainage tool. 

 Resilience grants were available for residential properties, 
but they were also available through Make it York for 
businesses. This was not well known and should be 
promoted. 

 
Questions from Members to the Executive Member included; 
 

 What were the priority and actions for the Green Jobs 
Task Force? Was there a time frame for a network 
feasibility study? 

 When studying the effects of Air Quality on the city, would 
Officers concentrate on the Public Health aspects? 

 
The Executive Member felt that the future of the Green Jobs 
Task Force was uncertain as most of its funding came from the 
European Union. Following questions about recycling and litter 
collection, the Executive Member informed the Committee that 
further information would be circulated to Ward Members about 
procurement of new recycling vehicles. It was also noted that he 
would give an update to the Committee on Air Quality in 
September. 
 
The Chair thanked the Executive Member on behalf of the 
Committee for the update. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: So that the Committee are kept aware of the Executive 

Members priorities and challenges in his portfolio area. 
 
 



5. Report on Riverside Safety  
 
Members received a Powerpoint presentation which informed 
them of steps taken following a review of waterside safety.  
 
Officers informed the Committee that the ROSPA (Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Accidents) commissioned review, 
had highlighted a number of valuable elements. These were; 
 

 Minimum safety standards 

 Minor works- the ladders and chains alongside the 
watersides had not been inspected regularly. 

 Lifebuoys- a complaint had been received about the 
length of a rope, when used in a rescue. These were now 
inspected on a weekly basis. Ropes were to be 1.25 
metres long. 

 Ladders alongside the waterside would be painted a 
fluorescent lemon colour 

 
Members questioned why there had been a higher level of 
incidents in the rivers than in previous years. It was felt that 
although alcohol consumption had a part to play it was not the 
main cause, as a number of deaths  had been associated with 
mental health issues. They added that the numbers may have 
increased over a longer period of time prior to the formation of 
ROSPA and the collation of the number of incidents.  
 
It was felt that regular maintenance of the city’s riverbanks was 
needed, which would be challenging.  However it was hoped 
that University campaigns to discourage students from over 
drinking might also help to reduce the number of incidents. 
 
Resolved: That the presentation be noted. 
 
Reason:    So that Members are kept informed of steps taken in 

regards to waterside safety in the city. 
 
 

6. Commissioning Through Ward Budgets: Introductory 
Report  
 
Members received a report which asked them whether they 
wished to conduct a scrutiny review of commissioning at ward 
level. 
 



A full discussion of the report took place and the following points 
were raised; 
 

 There needed to be a tracking process for proposed 
schemes 

 A demarcation was needed between the roles of the 
Councillor and roles of Officers 

 There were local organisations who were missing out on 
the chance to apply for grants as they were not aware of 
the procedures to do so. 

 
Members agreed to conduct a review and to form a Task Group 
to undertake the review.  
 
Resolved: (i) That a scrutiny review be undertaken on 

commissioning through ward budgets. 
 
 (ii) That a Task Group be formed to undertake this 

review with a membership of: 
 

 Councillor Funnell 

 Councillor Hunter 

 Councillor Richardson 
                 
Reason:   To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and 

protocols. 
 
 

7. Work Plan 2016/17  
 
Members reviewed their current year’s work plan and received a 
scrutiny topic proposal on volunteers & local 
community/environmental projects. 
 
If the Committee wished to proceed with the proposed topic, the 
Scrutiny Officer suggested that the Committee could focus on 
how to encourage more volunteers, their training requirements 
and how to retain them.   
 
It was also suggested  that if the review was taken forward York 
CVS could be invited to participate and consideration could be 
given to the procurement of service level agreements for 
volunteers from organisations in the city.  
 



It was agreed to proceed with the review once the new 
‘Commissioning through ward budgets’ review was completed.  
 
Resolved:  That the Committee’s draft work plan for the 

municipal year 2016/17 be noted. 
 
Reason:     To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


